

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/3/2018 3:10 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96304-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

MONEY MAILER, LLC,
Plaintiff,

v.

WADE G. BREWER,
Defendant

WADE G. BREWER,
Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

MONEY MAILER, LLC, *et al.*,
Counterclaim Defendants

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS**

NATHAN T. ALEXANDER (WSBA #37040)
BRIAN J. JANURA (WSBA #50213)

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 903-8800(206) 903-8800
Facsimile: (206) 903-8820(206) 903-8820
E: alexander.nathan@dorsey.com
E: janura.brian@dorsey.com

Appellant Money Mailer, LLC and Money Mailer Franchise Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. Money Mailer’s Analysis of RCW 19.100.180(2)(d) is in Full Accord with Washington Law, Including *Nelson*.3

 1. *Nelson* Equates Fair and Reasonable Pricing with Bona Fide Wholesale Price.....4

 2. FIPA Only Prohibits Prices Charged Above the Bona Fide Wholesale Price.....5

 3. Mandated Disclosures of Mark-ups is Not the Law, and Not an Issue before the Court.9

 B. Brewer Utterly Fails to Provide Any Workable Standard for Determining a Fair and Reasonable Price.13

III. REQUEST TO STRIKE/RESPONSE TO SANCTIONS17

 A. Brewer’s Statement of the Case Relies on Statements Unsupported by the Certified Record, which should be Stricken.17

 B. Brewer’s Request for Sanctions is Without Merit and Should be Denied.....18

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blanton v. Mobil Oil Corp</i> , 721 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>BP W. Coast Prods. LLC v. Shalabi</i> , No. 11-1341 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17027 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	14
<i>Bryant Corp. v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , No. C93-1365R, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18371 (W.D. Wash. Sep. 29, 1994)	14, 15
<i>Corp. v. Atl.-Richfield Co.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 563, 726 P.2d 66 (1986)	14
<i>Lobdell v. Sugar ‘N Spice</i> , 33 Wn. App. 881, 658 P.2d 1267 (1983)	14, 19
<i>Nelson v. McGoldrick</i> , 127 Wn.2d 124, 896 P.2d 1258 (1995)	17
<i>Nelson v. Nat’l Fund Raising Consultants, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 382, 842 P.2d 473 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times</i> , 59 Wn. App. 332, 798 P.2d 1155 (1990)	18
Statutes	
RCW 19.100	6
RCW 19.100.010(8)	4
RCW 19.100.040(1)(a)	11
RCW 19.100.080(1)	10
RCW 19.100.180(2)(d)	<i>passim</i>

RCW 19.100.180(2)(e)	10
Washington Franchise Investment Protection Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Chisum, <i>State Regulation of Franchising: The Washington Experience</i> , 48 Wash. L. Rev. 291, 372, n.421. (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
Daniel Oates, et al., <i>A State’s Reach Cannot Exceed its Grasp: Territorial Limitations on State Franchise Statutes</i> , 37 Fran. L. J. 2, 185, 195 n.7 (2017).....	19
Douglas Berry, et al., <i>State Regulation of Franchising: The Washington Experience Revisited</i> , 32 Seattle U. L. Rev. 811, 879 (2009).....	16, 19
FTC, <i>Franchise Rule 16 C.F.R. Part 436 Compliance Guide</i> , May 2008, pp. 51-56	11
James Fletcher, <i>Franchise Investment Protection Act</i> (1971) (unpublished thesis, on file with University of Washington Gallagher Law Library)	7, 10, 16, 20
NASAA, <i>2008 Franchise Registration and Disclosure Guidelines</i>	11
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	17, 18
RAP 18.9.....	18, 19
WAC 460-80-300.....	11, 12
WAC 460-90-125.....	11
